
252 SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SBs. I. Cms. 203,208. 1916.

and operate a bridge and approaches thereto across the Grand Calumet
River at a point suitable to the interests of navigation where the

comstrmctin sameintersects Cline Avenue, in the city of East Chicago, in the State
VoLa 34, p.s of Indiana, in accordance with the provisions of an Act entitled

"An Act to regulate the construction of bridges over navigable
waters," approved March twenty-third, nineteen hundred and six.

Amandmunt. SEa. 2. That the right to alter, amend, or repeal this Act is
expressly reserved.

Approved, June 30, 1916.

IHt.'lii.l CAIP. 208.-An Act Making appropriations for the Diplomatic and Consular
tPubtle, No. I3 Service for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineten hundred and seventeen.
[Plbl~i, No. 131.]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatie of the Uaited
sDiplomlatsnd- States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums be,

and they are hereby, severally appropriated, in full compensation for
the Diplomatic and Consular Service for the fiscal year ending June
thirtieth, nineteen hundred and seventeen, out of any money in the
Treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the objects hereinafter ex-
pressed, namely:

Salarie. SALARIES OF AMBASSADORS AND MINISTERS.

Ambassdors. Ambassadors extraordinary and plenipotentiary to Austria-Hun-
gary, Argentina, Brazil, Chile, France, Germany, Great Britain, Italy,
Japan, Mexico, Russia, Spain, and Turkey at $17,500 each, $227,500;

Envaon sser Envoys extraordinary and ministers plenipotentiary to Belgium,
npontiay. China, Cuba, and the Netherlands and Luxemburg, at $12,000 each,

$48,000;
Envoys extraordinary and ministers plenipotentiary to Bolivia,

Colombia, Costa Rica, Denmark, Dominican Republic, Ecuador,
Greece and Montenegro, Guatemala, Haiti, Honduras, Morocco,
Nicaragua, Norway, Panama, Paraguay, Uruguay, Persia, Peru,
Portugal, Salvador, Siam, Sweden, Switzerland, and Venezuela, at
$10,000 each, $240,000;

Envoy extraordinary and minister plenipotentiary to Roumania,
Servia, and Bulgaria, $10,000;

and consl generl r t Minister resident and consul general to Liberia, $5,000;
Agent, etc., Cairo. Agent and consul general at Cairo, $6,500;
Proviso. Provided, That no salary herein appropriated shall be paid to any

ryrestrton official receiving any other salary from the United States Govern-
ment;

Chargs d'affaires. Charges d'affaires ad interim $50,000;
Total, $587,000.

SALARIES OF SECRETARIES IN THE DIPLOMATIC SERVICE.

secretaries, diplo- For secretaries in the Diplomatic Service as provided in the Act of
nVola., servi. February fifth, nineteen hundred and fifteen, entitled "An Act for

the improvement of the foreign service," approved February fifth,
Posel ahor nineteen hundred and fifteen, $186,000: Provded, That the President

iedl. may, whenever he considers it advisable so to do, designate and assign
Officiallydesignatel any secretary of class one as counselor of embassy or legation: And
R.S.,sec.lis74,p.2:3, provided further, That section sixteen hundred and seventy-four of

amended. the Revised Statutes, fifth paragraph, as amended by section six of
Vol. as, p. 80. the Act approved February fifth, nineteen hundred and fifteen, en-

titled "An Act for the improvement of the foreign service" is hereby
amended to include after the words "charge d'affaires" the word
" counselors.'"

Japanese secretary of embassy to Japan, $3,600;



SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SEss. I. CH. 208. 1916. 253

Turkish secretary of embassy to Turkey, $3,600;
Chinese secretary of legation to China, $3,600;
Assistant Chinese secretary to the legation to China, to be appointed

from the corps of student interpreters, $2,000.
.Assistant Japanese secretary to the embassy to Japan, to be ap-

pointed from the corps of student interpreters, $2,000.
Assistant Turkish secretary to the embassy to Turkey, to be ap-

pointed from the corps of student interpreters, $2,000.

SALARIES OF DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR OFFICERS WHILE RECEIVING
INSTRUCTIONS AND MAKINO TRANSITS.

To pay the salaries of ambassadors, ministers, consuls, vice-consuls, ^n ctr ) anra

and other officers of the United States for the periods actually and
necessarily occupied in receiving instructions and in making transits
to and from their posts, and while awaiting recognition and authority R. .,c.i74,p.309.
to act, in pursuance of the provisions of section seventeen hundred
and forty of the Revised Statutes, $65,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary.

CLERKS AT EMBASSIES AND LEGATIONS.

For the employment of necessary clerks at the embassies and ac rkms"
legations, who, wheever hereafter appointed, shall be citizens of the
United States, $100,000.

SALARIES OF INTERPRETERS TO EMBASSIES AND LEGATIONS.

Interpreter to legation and consulate general to Persia, $1,000. Interpreters, etc.

Interpreter to legation and consulate general to Bangkok, Siam,
$1,500.

For ten student interpreters at the legation to China, who shall be teudent nterpre

citizens of the United States, and whose duty it shall be to study the In china

Chinese language with a view to supplying interpreters to the lega-
tion and consulates in China, at $1,000 each, $10,000: Provided, Nonpertan selo-
That said student interpreters shall be chosen in such manner as "".o
will make the selections nonpartisan: And provided further, That Te ervic

upon receiving such appointment each student interpreter shall sign
an agreement to continue in the service as interpreter to the lega-
tion and consulates in China so long as his said services may be
required within a period of five years. Titin.

For the payment of the cost of tuition of student interpreters at
the legation to China, at the rate of $180 per annum each, $1,800. In, apn.l

For six student interpreters at the embassy to Japan, who shall
be citizens of the United States, and whose duty it shall be to study
the Japanese language with a view to supplying interpreters to the prvn.
embassy ands Japan, acot 1,000 each, $6,000: Provided, Noaprtis selec

That said student interpreters shall be chosen in such manner as Trofee.
will make the selections nonpartisan: And provided further, That
upon receiving such appointment each student interpreter shall
sign an agreement to continue in the service as interpreter to the
embassy and consulates in Japan so long as his said services may
be required within a period of five years. Tntn.

For the payment of the cost of tuition of student interpreters at
the embassy to Japan, at the rate of $125 per annum each, $750.

For ten student interpreters at the embassy to Turkey, who shall be
citizens of the United States, and whose duty it shal be to study the
language of Turkey and any other language that may be necessary
to qualfy them for service as interpreters to the embasy and con-
sulates in Turkey, at $1,000 each, $10,000: Proht said Pr mm-



254 SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SESS. L CH. 208. 1916.

Noipartisa sele. student interpreters shall be chosen in such manner as will make
Tmni erim s the selections nonpartisan: And proided further, That upon receiv-

ing such appointment each student interpreter shall sign an agree-
ment to continue in the service as interpreter to the embassy and
consulates in Turkey so long as his said services may be required
within a period of five years.

Tuitio. For the payment of the cost of tuition of student interpreters at
Itrn the embassy to Turkey, at the rate of $125 per annum each, $1,250.

es. No person drawing the salary of interpreter or student as above
provided shall be allowed any part of the salary appropriated for
any secretary of legation or other officer.

total, $32,300.

Quarters for student
interpters.

In Japan.

In Turkey.

QUJARTES FOB THE STUDENT INTErETEB AT EMBASSIES.

For rent of quarters for the student interpreters attached to the
embassy to Japan, $600.

For rent of quarters for the student interpreters attached to the
embassy to Turkey, $600.

Total, $1,200.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, FOREIGN MISSIONS.

gtraSn=ss ' .To enable the President to provide, at the public expense all such
stationery, blanks, records, and other books, seals, presses, fags, and
signs, as he shall think necessary for the several embassies and lega-
tions in the transaction of their business, and also for rent, repairs
postage, telegrams, furniture, typewriters, including exchange of
same, messenger service, compensation of kavasses, guards,drao-

Disptchagets mans, and porters, including compensation of interpreters, and the
compensation of dispatch agents at London, New York, San Fran-

pi Depart- cisco, and New Orleans, and for traveling and miscellaneous expenses
mana of embassies and legations, and for printing in the Department of

State, and for loss on bills of exchange to and from embassies and
legations, and payment in advance of subscriptions for newspapers
(foreign and domestic) under this appropriation is hereby authorized,
$398,585.

Traveling expenses.

Steam launch, Tur-
key.

Ground rent, Japan.

Cape Spartel light.

TBRANPORTATION OF DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR OFFICERS IN GOING
TO AND RETURNING FROM THEIR POSTS.

To pay the cost of the transportation of diplomatic and consular
officers in going to and returning from their posts, or when traveling
under the orders of the Secretary of State, at the rate of 5 cents per
mile, but not including any expense incurred in connection with
leaves of absence, $50,000.

STEAM LAUNCH FOR EMBASSY AT CONSTANTINOPLE.

Hiring of steam launch for use of embassy at Constantinople,
$1,800.

GROUND RENT OF EMBASSY AT TOKYO, JAPAN.

Annual ground rent of the embassy at Tokyo, Japan, for the year
ending March fifteenth, nineteen hundred and seventeen, $250.

ANNUAL EXPENSES OF CAPE SPARTEL LIGHT, COAST OF MOROCCO.

Annual proportion of the expenses of Cape Spartel and Tangier
Light on the coast of Morocco, including loss by exchange, $250.



SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 208. 1916. 255

BRINGING HOME CRIMINALS.

Actual expenses incurred in bringing home from foreign countries .^i lfhomecrim
persons charged with crime, $5,000.

RESCUING SHIPWRECKED AMERICAN SEAMEN.

Expenses which may be incurred in the acknowledgment of the nie saving testimo-
services of masters and crews of foreign vessels in rescuing American
seamen or citizens from shipwreck, $4,500.

EMERGENCIES ARISING IN THE DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR SERVICE.

To enable the President to meet unforeseen emergencies arising in Emergencs
the Diplomatic and Consular Service and to extend the commercial Neutrality Act
and other interests of the United States and to meet the necessary penses.
expenses attendant upon the execution of the neutrality Act, to be R. h, e. p 49.
expended pursuant to the requirement of section two hundred and' B , l aB
ninety-one of the Revised Statutes, $200,000, together with the
unexpended balance of the appropriation made for this object for V 38'P119
the fiscalyear nineteen hundred andsixteen, which is hereby reap- Pio.
propriated and made available for this purpose: Proided, That m WashSgtonc.
his discretion the President may employ part of this fund for pay-
ment for personal services in the District of Columbia or elsewhere, Au, p. 78.
notwithstanding the provisions of any existing law.

ALLOWANCE TO WIDOWS OR HEIRS OF DIPLOMATIC OFFICERS WHO
DIE ABROAD.

Allowance Ifo offi&Payment under the provisions of section seventeen hundred and cO dying abroad.°
forty-nine of the Revised Statutes of the United States to the
widows or heirs at law of diplomatic or consular officers of the United R.' se'.174,p. 31L
States dying in foreign countries in the discharge of their duties,
$5,000.

TRANSPORTING REMAINS OF DIPLOMATIC OFFICERS, CONSULS, AND
CONSULAR ASSISTANTS TO THEIR HOMES FOR INTERMENT.

For defraying the expenses of transporting the remains of diplo- Brm ginhoae "
matic and consular officers of the United States, including consular
assistants, who have died or may die abroad or in transit, while in
the discharge of their official duties, to their former homes in this
country for interment, and for the ordinary and necessary expenses
of such interment, at their post or at home, $5,000.

INTERNATIONAL BUREAU OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES,

Contribution to the maintenance of the International Bureau of Weights, ,Sd.
Weights and Measures, in conformity with the terms of the convention v o, L.
of May twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, the same
to be paid, under the direction of the Secretary of State, to said
bureau on its certificate of apportionment, $2,895.

INTERNATIONAL BUREAU FOR PUBLICATION OF CUSTOMS TARIFFS.

Intermatiom CLu
To meet the share of the United States in the annual expense for tn Ta ifts Buresu

the year ending March thirty-first, nineteen hundred and seventeen, Vl. 2s p. i51&
of sustaining the international bureau at Brussels for the translation
and publication of customs tariffs, this appropriation to be imme-
diately available, pursuant to convention proclaimed December
seventeenth, eighteen hundred and ninety, $1,500.



SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SEss. I. CH. 208. 1916.

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY COMMISSION, UNITED STATES AND MEXICO.

ara Commissien, To enable the commission to continue its work under the treaties
Vo 24, p1011; Vo of eighteen hundred and eighty-four, eighteen hundred and eighty-

15 .iVoL 8 p. nine, nineteen hundred and five, and the protocol of May sixth,
eighteen hundred and ninety-six, between the United States and
Mexico, $22,500.

BOUNDARY LINE, ALASKA AND CANADA, AND THE UNITED STATES
AND CANADA.

an, xd To enable the Secretary of State to mark the boundary and make
o 32, p. 1. the surveys incidental thereto between the Territory of Alaska and

the Dominion of Canada, in conformity with the award of the Alaskan
Boundary Tribunal and existing treaties, including employment at
the seat of Government of such surveyors, computers, draftsmen, and

Bndarrted clerks as are necessary; and for the more effective demarcation and
V"S, p. 2M. mapping, pursuant to the treaty of April eleventh, nineteen hundred

and eight, between the United States and Great Britain, of the land
and water boundary line between the United States and the Dominion
of Canada, as established under existing treaties, to be expended
under the direction of the Secretary of State, including the salaries
of the commissioner and the necessary engineers, surveyors, drafts-
men, computers, and clerks in the field and at the seat of government,
rental of offices at Washington, District of Columbia, expense of
printing and necessary traveling, for payment for timber necessarily
cut indetermining the boundary- line not to exceed $500, and com-
mutation to members of the. field force while on field duty or actual
expenses not exceeding $2.50 per day each, to be expended in accord-
ance with regulations from time to time prescribed by the Secretary

Proow. of State, $111,000, together with the unexpended balance of pre-
^AdOB. to com- vious appropriations for these objects: Provided, That hereafter

advances of money under the appropriation "Boundary line, Alaska
and Canada, and the United States and Canada," may be made to
the commissioner on the part of the United States and by his author-
ity to chiefs of parties, who shall give bond under such rules and regu-
lations and in such sum as the Secretary of State may direct, and
accounts arising under advances shall be rendered through and by
the commissioner on the part of the United States to the Treasury
Department as under advances heretofore made to chiefs of parties.

INTERNATIONAL BUREAU AT BRUSSELS FOR REPRESSION OF THB
AFRICAN SLAVE TRADE.

African SlavTrep To meet the share of the United States in the expenses of the
Vol. 27, p. 917. special bureau created by article eighty-two of the general act con-

cluded at Brussels, July second, eighteen hundred and ninety, for
the repression of the African slave trade and the restriction of the
importation into and sale in a certain defined zone of the African
Continent, of firearms, ammunition, and spirituous liquors, for the
year nineteen hundred and seventeen, $125.

INTERNATIONAL PRISON COMMISSION.

nrti-oa" Pr
ison For subscription of the United States as an adhering member of

the International Prison Commission, and the expenses of a com-
mission, including preparation of reports, $2,550.



SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 208. 1916. 257

PAN AMERICAN UNION.

Pan American Union, $85,000: Provided, That any moneys PnAmeri nUnion.
received from the other American Republics for the support of the Use of moneys re-
union shall be paid into the Treasury as a credit, in addition to the ce

appropriation, and may be drawn therefrom upon requisitions of the
chairman of the governing board of the union for the purpose of
meeting the expenses of the union and of carrying out the orders of
said governing oard: And provided further, That the Public Printer Monthly Bulletins.

be and he is ereby, authorized to print an edition of the monthly
bulletin not to exceed six thousand copies per month, for distribution
by the union during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen
hundred and seventeen.

INTERNATIONAL BUREAU OF THE PERMANENT COURT OF ARBITRATION.

To meet the share of the United States in the expenses for the maet oo
calendar year nineteen hundred and fifteen of the International ArTbi 1to.
Bureau of the Permanent Court of Arbitration, created under article
twenty-two of the convention concluded at The Hague, July twenty-
ninth, eighteen hundred and ninetninine, for the pacific settlement
of international disputes, $2,000.

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION ON ANNUAL TABLES OF CONSTANTS,
AND SO FORTH.

International Cor n.
To the International Commission on Annual Tables of Constants mission on Tables of

and Numerical Data, Chemical, Physical, and Technological, as constants, etc.

established by the Seventh International Congress of Applied Chem-
istry in London and as continued by the eighth congress in New
York, as a contribution by the United States toward the publication
of annual tables of constants, chemical, physical, and technological,
$500.

BUREAU OF INTERPARLIAMENTARY UNION FOR PROMOTION OF
INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION.

Interparliamentary
For the contribution of the United States toward the maintenance Union to Promote Ar-

of the Interparliamentary Union for the Promotion of International bltratonL
Arbitration at Brussels, Belgium, $2,000.

INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF AGRICULTURE.
International Insti-

For the payment of the quota of the United States for the support tute oAgrieltre.
of the International Institute of Agriculture for the calendar year
nineteen hundred and seventeen, $8,000. Mmbe of commit

For salary of one member of the permanent committee of the tee.
International Institute of Agriculture for the calendar year nineteen
hundred and seventeen, $3,600.

For the payment of the quota of the United States for the cost of ttls.'
translating into and prnting in the English language the publications
of the International Institute of Agriculture at Rome, $5,000.

INTERNATIONAL SANITARY BUREAU.
International stall-

For the annual share of the United States for the maintenance of y Bureaa
the International Sanitary Bureau for the year nineteen hundred
and seventeen, $2,830.79.

91890°-voL 39-r 1-17



258 SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 208. 1916.

United States court SALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES COURT FOR CHINA.for China.

sari.s,e-. Judge, $8,000; district attorney, $4,000; marshal, $3,000; clerk,
$3,000; stenographer, $1,800; court expenses, including reference
law books, $9,000; in all, $28,800.

d district Th judge of the said court and the district attorney shall, when
atessas othe tha the sessions of the court are held at other cities than Shanghai,

haha receive in addition to their salaries their necessary actual expenses
during such sessions, not to exceed $10 per day for the judge and $5

per day for the district attorney, and so much as may be necessary
or said purposes during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nine-

teen hundred and seventeen, is hereby appropriated.
nt. For rent of premises for the use of the United States court for

China at Shanghai, $2,400.

INTERNATIONAL OFFICE OF PUBLIC HEALTH.

onteLtui otee For the payment of the quota of the United States for the year
Vol. 3, p. 2061. nineteen hundred and sixteen toward the support of the International
Vol.35p.1834. Office of Public Health, created by the international arrangement

signed at Rome, December ninth, nineteen hundred and seven, in
pursuance of article one hundred and eighty-one of the International
Sanitary Convention signed at Paris on December third, nineteen
hundred and three, $3,015.62.

INTERNATIONAL SEISMOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION.

mtlogical ssocia For defraying the necessary expenses in fulfilling the obligations
of the United States as a member of the International Seismological
Association, including the annual contribution to the expenses of the
association, $800.

British-A me rican
puniary Claims Ar- ARBITRATION OF OUTSTANDING PECUNIARY CLAIMS BETWEEN THE
bitration. UNITED STATES AND GREAT BRITAIN.

vote7,: 162. For the expenses of the arbitration of outstanding pecuniary
claims between the United States and Great Britain, in accordance
with the special agreement concluded for that purpose August
eighteenth, nineteen hundred and ten, and the schedules of claims
thereunder, to be expended under the direction of the Secretary of
State, as follows:

Agency salaries and Salaries, United States agency: One counsel and joint secretary,
at $2,750; stenographer, at $1,200;

Expenses, United States agency: Necessary and contingent ex-
penses, $300; rent of rooms, not more than $1,000;

In all, $5,250.
Peace Palaceat The PEACE PALACE AT THE HAGUE: For the payment of the contribu-

tion on the part of the United States toward the expenses of the
Palace of Peace at The Hague, $1,045.25, or so much thereof as may
be necessary.

Iteegraphticnal Rd INTERNATIONAL RADIOTELEGRAPHIC CONVENTION: For the sharetelegraphic Conyen-
tion. of the United States for the calendar year nineteen hundred and

Vl7 p 1. seventeen, as a party to the international radiotelegraphic conven-
tions heretofore signed, of the expenses of the radiotelegraphic service
of the International Bureau of the Telegraphic Union at Berne,
Switzerland, $2,250.

Canadt n Fisheries FISHERIES CONVENTION, UNITED STATES AND GREAT BRITAIN:Commission.
ol. 3, p. 200. For the payment of the actual and necessary expenses of a commis-

sioner on the part of the United States under the convention between
the United States and Great Britain concerning the fisheries in waters
contiguous to the United States and the Dominion of Canada, signed
at Washington on April eleventh, nineteen hundred and eight, while



SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SEsS. I. Ca. 208. -1916. 259

engaged in work under the convention, including clerical expenses
that may be incurred in carrying out the convention during the fiscal
year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and seventeen, $1,500,
or so much thereof as may be necessary.

WATERWAYS TREATY, UNITED STATES AND GREAT BRITAIN: INTERNA-
TIONAL JOINT COMMISSION, UNITED STATES AND GREAT BRITAIN.

For salaries and expenses, including salaries of commissioners and WCadBmd- 7 '
salaries of clerks and other employees appointed by the commissioners Vol. 36, p. 2448.
on the part of the United States, with the approval solely of the Sec-
retary of State, including rental of offices at Washington, District of
Columbia, expense of printing, and necessary traveling expenses, and
for one-half of all reasonable and necessary joint expenses of the In-
ternational Joint Commission incurred under the terms of the treaty
between the United States and Great Britain concerning the use of
boundary waters between the United States and Canada, and for
other purposes, signed January eleventh, nineteen hundred and nine,
$69,000, together with the unexpended balance of the appropriation ^ p.it.
made for this object for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fifteen, Poi,p. a.
said amounts to be disbursed under the direction of the Secretary of p",.
State: Provided, That no part of this appropriation shall be ex- bsistbaene when
pended for subsistence of the commission or secretary, except $8 per ,nt from wasei-
day each, when absent from Washington on official business. repat of e.

For payment of services rendered and expenses incurred under the
direction of the Secretary of State in the examination and prepara-
tion of cases involving the obstruction, diversion, and use of boundary
waters and all other questions or matters of difference covered by the
treaty of January eleventh, nineteen hundred and nine, between the
United States and Great Britain, and in appearing before and repre-
senting the interests of the United States involved in all matters or
investigations before the International Joint Commission created by
said treaty, $6,000. rifh pan Ameri

FIFTH INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN STATES: The Conference.
appropriation of $75,000 "To meet the actual and necessary ex- R"ppetorn hI
penses of the delegates of the United States to the Fifth International I3. 116.
Conference of American States to be held at the city of Santiago Po ,pl. 1
Chile, beginning in September, nineteen hundred and fourteen, and
of their clerical assistants, to be expended in the discretion of the
Secretary of State," made in the Act making appropriations for the
Diplomatic and Consular Service for the fiscal year ending June
thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fifteen, and extended and made avail-
able for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and
sixteen, by the Diplomatic and Consular Act approved March fourth,
nineteen hundred and fifteen, is hereby extended and made available
for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and
seventeen.

PAYMENT TO THE GOVERNMENT OF PANAMA: To enable the Secre- rknfii .
tary of State to pay to the Government of Panama the fifth annual pa
payment due on February twenty-sixth, nineteen hundred and seven-
teen, from the Government of the United States to the Government
of Panama under article fourteen of the treaty of November eight- vol. 33, . 223
eenth, nineteen hundred and three, $250,000.

INTERNATIONAL GEODETIC ASSOCIATION FOR THE MEASUREMENT Inten etonal (e
OF THE EARTH: To enable the Government of the United States dio at
to pay, through the American Embassy at Berlin, its quota as an ad-
hering member of the International Geodetic Association for the
Measurement of the Earth, $1,500: Provided, however, That the sums Mintnane et
expended by the United States for the maintenance of the Interna- Ukah attud ob-
tional Latitude Observatory at Ukiah, California, and for the con-
tinuance of the international latitude work there until the Interna-



260 SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 208. 1916.

tional Geodetic Association shal find it possible to resume its support
of the observatory, shall be deducted from the quota due from the

- United States as such adhering member.
0tb Vtev. au- The duly appointed representative of the United States on the Per-

manent Commission of the International Geodetic Association is here-
by granted authority to vote with the representatives on the perma-
nent commission from other nations on all matters coming before the
association, including the extension of its existence, subject to the
approval of Congress.

riamen a NINETEENTH CONFERENCE INTEBPARLIAMENTARY UNION: The
Apriationforx- appropriation of $40,000 "For the purpose of defraying the expenses

p tndexd. in Washington City incident to the Nineteenth Conference of the In-
po, p. 105 l terparliamentary Union to be held in Washington in nineteen hundred

and fifteen, to be expended under such rules and regulations as the
Secretary of State may prescribe," made in the Act making appropria-
tions for the Diplomatic and Consular Service for the fiscal year end-
ing June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fifteen, is hereby extended
and made available for the calendar years nineteen hundred and
sixteen and nineteen hundred and seventeen.

Intanatoal Ao FIFTEENTH INTERNATIONAL CONGRESS AGAINST ALCOHOLIS: To
m. lc complete the arrangements and provide for the entertainment of the

v p' 1im. Fifteenth International Congress Against Alcoholism to be held in the
-Pco, P. 1i United States, to be expended under such rules and regulations as

the Secretary of State may prescribe, $10,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, together with the unexpended balance of previous
appropriations for the holding of said congress in the United States:

p'toC . Proded, That an itemized account of al expenditures shall be re-
Entertainmnt r ported to Congress: Provided further That no part of the appropria-

tion herein made shall be expended for entertainment outside the
city of Washington.

si for consu BUILDING AT SHANGHAI, CHINA: For purchase, alteration, and
lte gmera.etc. repair of consular premises or purchase of a site and the erection

thereon of a suitable building or buildings, for the use of the consulate
general and the United States court, jail, post office, marshal's and
other Government offices at Shanghai, including the residences of
officers, $355,000.

mintessatrol CI - INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION ON PUBLIC AND PRIVATE INTEBNA-
tIona Law. TIONAL LAW: The appropriation of $15,000 for the payment of com-

P"etpppr. 1l pensation to and the necessary expenses of the representative or
Vol 37 representatives of the United States on the International Commission

" 3 P of Jurists, organized under the convention signed at the Third Inter-
national American Conference August twenty-third, nineteen hundred
and six, approved by the Senate February third, nineteen hundred
and eight, and ratified by the President February eighth, nineteen
hundred and eight, for the purpose of preparing drafts of codes of
public and private international law; and for the payment of the
quota of theUmnited States of the expenses incident to the preparation

vol.37,p. 56W Of such drafts, including the compensation of experts under article
Vol. 3, p. 451. four of the convention, made in the Act making appropriations for the

Diplomatic and Consular Service for the fiscal year ending June
thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fifteen, and extended and made
available for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred

oL 38, p. 1126. and sixteen, by the Diplomatic and Consular Act approved March
fourth, nineteen hundred and fifteen, is hereby extended and made
available for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred
and seventeen.

Hbsna. ACQUISITION OF LEGATION PREMISES AT HABANA, CUBA: For the
BuildinforlegaL purchase of a site and the erection of a building thereon, or for the

acquisition of suitable premises in the city of Habana, Cuba, and for



SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CH. 208. 1916. 261

such alteration, repair, and furnishing of the same as may be necessary
for the use of the legation to Cuba, both as a residence of the minister
and for the offices of the legation, $100,000.

SALARIES OF THE CONSULAR SERVICE.

For salaries of consuls general, consuls, and vice consuls, as pro- Vol. arsp 8o.

vided in the act approved February fifth, nineteen hundred and
fifteen, entitled "An Act for the improvement of the foreign service,"
$1,139,000. No portion of this sum shall be paid as compensation cosuls.
to vice consuls who are not American citizens: Provided, That if in Proviso.

any case the Secretary of State deems it impracticable immediately to ser

secure a competent vice consul who is an American citizen, he may
appoint or retain as vice consul and compensate from this fund a
person not an American citizen until such time as he is able to desig-
nate a competent American citizen for such post. Every consul Citnship require

general, consul, and, wherever practicable, every consular agent, men.

shall be an American citizen.
For salaries of five consular inspectors, at $5,000 each, $25,000. consur inspctora

EXPENSES OF CONSURA INSPECaTORS.

For the actual and neessary traveling and subsistence expens of "pe g' e e

consular inspectors while traveling and inspecting under instructions
from the Secretary of State, $15,000: Pro ed, That inspectors shall Sub,,e.
be allowed actual and necessary expenses for subsistence, itemized,
not exceeding an average of $5 per day.

SALARIES OF CONSULAR ASSISTANTS.

For forty consular assistants as provided for by law, $46,600. consular stat
POST ALLOWANCES TO CONSULAR OFFICERS: To enable the President, Special provisims far

in his discretion and in accordance with such regulations as he may omces n ntrbellgerent
prescribe, to make special allowances by way of additional compensa-c., cu

tion to consular and diplomatic officers in belligerent countries and
countries contiguous thereto in order to adjust their official income to
the ascertained cost of living at the posts to which they may be as-
signed, $150,000.

ALLOWANCE FOR CLERK HIRE AT UNITED STATES CONSULATES.

Allowance for clerk hire at consulates, to be expended under the cl a at. Sa t
direction of the Secretary of State, $493,000.

SALARIES OF INTERPRETERS TO CONSULATES IN CHINA, CHOSe8N
JAPAN, AND SIBERIA.

Interpreters to be employed at consulates in China, Chosen, Japan, cont."rters . t

and Siberia, to be expended under the direction of the Secretary of
State, $48,700.

EXPENSES OF INTERPRETERS, GUARDS, AND SO FORTH, IN TURKISH
DOMINIONS, AND SO FORTH.

Interpreters and guards at the consulates in the Turkish dominions, 'PS, a*,
Persia, Morocco, northern Africa, and at Zanzibar, to be expended
under the direction of the Secretary of State, $30,000.

SALARIES OF MARSHALS FOR CONSULAR COURTS.

Marshals for the consular courts in China and Turkey, $10,000. Marshal, bOMO
cours



262
osular prison

SIXTY-FOURTH CONGRESS. SESS. I. CHS. 208,209. 1916.

EXPENSES OF PRISONS FOR AMERICAN CONVICTS.

Sbangi. Actual expense of renting a prison at Shanghai for American con-
victs in China, $1,200; for contingent expenses, $1,800; for the wages
of a keeper of such prison, $1,200; and for the wages of an assistant
keeper of such prison, S800; $5,000.

Kspt prso. Paying for the keeping and feeding of prisoners in China, Chosen,
. Siam, and Turkey, and of those convicted by the United States

i,,itofat. Court for China, $9,000: Provided, That no more than 50 cents per
day for the keeping and feeding of each prisoner while actually con-
fined shall be allowed or paid for any such keeping and feeding.
This is not to be understood as covering cost of medical attendance
and medicines when required by such prisoners.

Bunt etc., Tmuiy. Rent of prison for American convicts in Smyrna, Turkey, and for
wages of keepers of the same, $1,000.

Rent of prison for American convicts in Constantinople, Turkey,
and for wages of keepers of the same, $1,000.

Total, $16,000.

RELIEF AND PROTECTION OF AMERTCAN SEAMEN.

Rew of A-ran Relief and protection of American seamen in foreign countries,
and in the Panama Canal Zone, and shipwrecked American seamen
in the Territory of Alaska, in the Hawaiian Islands, Porto Rico, and
the Philippine Islands, $40,000.

FOREIGN HOSPITAL AT CAPE TOWN.

Foregn hospital, Annual contribution toward the support of the Somerset Hos-
° Town. pital (a foreign hospital), at Cape Town, $50, to be paid by the

Secretary of State upon the assurance that suffering seamen and citi-
zens of the United States will be admitted to the privileges of said
hospital.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES, UNITED STATES CONSULATES.

Expenses of providing all such stationery, blanks, record and
other books, seals, presses, flags, signs, rent (so much as may be
necessary), repairs to consular buildings owned by the United
States, postage, furniture, including typewriters and exchange of
same, statistics, newspapers, freight (foreign and domestic), tele-
grams, advertising, messenger service, traveling expenses of consular
officers and consular assistants, compensation of Chinese writers,
loss by exchange, and such other miscellaneous expenses as the
President may think necessary for the several consulates and consular
agencies in the transaction of their business, and payment in advance
of subscriptions for newspapers (foreign and domestic) under this
appropriation is hereby authorized, $597,000.

Approved, July 1, 1916.

CHAP. 209.-An Act Making appropriations for sundry civil expenses of the
Government for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and seven-
teen, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
Sundry civil ex- States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums are
nes appropriations appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appro-

priated, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred
and seventeen, namely:

Contingent expenses,
cmsulate.

July 1, 1916.
[H. R. 1583.)

[Public, No. 132. I


